R32E, in Lea County, New Mexico (Figures 1 and 2). 

1.0 Site Information and Background 

Based on the initial C-141 obtained from the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD), the release 

was discovered on January 17, 2015, due to an illegal dump. It resulted in the release of approximately one 

thousand four hundred (1400) barrels of produced water, with zero (0) barrels of produced water being 

recovered. The impacted area remained on the well pad, as shown in Figure 3. The Notification of Release and 

initial C-141 forms are attached in Appendix C. 

2.0 Site Characterization and Groundwater